

S/L 8  
25.03.2025  
Court No.19  
SD

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
WPA 5061 of 2025

Kurman Ali Molla  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

*Mr. Anindya Lahiri, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Anish Chakraborty*

*...for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya, Ld. AGP*  
*Mr. Ranjan Saha*

*...for the State.*

*Mr. Ratul Biswas*  
*Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury*

*...for the WBBPE.*

*Mr. Shiv Shankar Banerjee*

*...for the NIOS.*

The petitioner had participated in the D.El.Ed. course conducted by the National Institute of Open Schooling (NIOS) in the year 2019. The NIOS has issued the provisional certificate of the said course to the petitioner with a condition that the final certificate would be issued upon verification of the Class-XII marksheet of the petitioner by the concerned State Nodal Officer.

The grievance of the petitioner is that such verification is pending for a long period; as a result, he has not yet received the final certificate of the said course.

Mr. Vaisya, learned AGP and Mr. Biswas, learned advocate for the West Bengal Board of Primary Education jointly submit that the process of verification is going on and it is expected that the result of such exercise would be communicated to the NIOS very soon.

Considering such submissions, hearing of the writ petition is adjourned enabling the Nodal Officer to complete the verification and to communicate the outcome of such exercise to the NIOS.

Place the matter in the **supplementary list on April 21, 2025.**

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties, subject to compliance of all requisite formalities.

**(Biswajit Basu, J.)**